

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos.672-673 OF 2009

PARAMJIT KAUR

..Petitioner(s)

Versus

BALBIR SINGH FAUJI

..Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos.716 OF 2009

O R D E R

1. In these petitions the petitioner has prayed for transfer of G.Petition No.6/2008 filed by the respondent under Section 25 of the Guardian and Ward Act, 1890 for custody of minor child from the court of Judge, Small Cause Courts-cum-Addl. Sr. Civil Judge-cum-Guardian Judge (West), Delhi to the court of District Judge, Gurudaspur, within the State of Punjab and H.M.A. No.40/2008 filed under Section 13(i)(ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 from the court of Addl. District Judge (West), Delhi to the court of District Judge, Gurudaspur, within the State of Punjab.

2. Although, notice of the transfer petition have been duly served upon the respondent, he has neither appeared nor filed reply to contest the prayers made by the petitioner.

2

3. In view of the above, the transfer petitions are allowed and G.Petition No.6/2008, pending in the court of Judge, Small Cause Courts-cum-Addl. Sr. Civil Judge-cum-Guardian Judge (West), Delhi and H.M.A. No.40/2008, pending in the court of Addl. District Judge (West), Delhi are transferred to the court of District Judge, Gurudaspur, within the State of Punjab.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

New Delhi,
March 26, 2010.

3

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 672-673 OF 2009

PARAMJIT KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALBIR SINGH FAUJI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) NO. 716 of 2009

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/03/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rutwik Panda, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Manchanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed
order.

4

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)